

FAX TRANSMISSION

SENATE JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS COMMITTEE

2 East Miller Senate Building
Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1991
(410) 841-3623 - Annapolis/Baltimore Area
(301) 858-3623 - Washington Area

To: Elyse Newell

Date: 2-12-07

Time: 9:10

Fax#: _____

Pages (include cover sheet): 4

From: _____

Subject: _____

COMMENTS:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this telecopy transmission may contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this telecopied information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange the return of the original documents to us.

WARNING

Interception of telephonic communications could be a violation of Maryland and Federal laws.

Amendment Created by A.O. as Finalized at 15:28:09 on 09 FEB 07

SB0106/828172/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 106
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with the second "Ground" in line 2 down through "for" in line 3 and substitute "Reversionary Interests in"; strike beginning with "creation" in line 4 down through "property" in line 6 and substitute "owner of a fee simple or leasehold estate in certain residential property from creating a reversionary interest in the property under a ground lease or a ground sublease under certain circumstances; providing for the application of this Act"; and in line 7, strike "rent".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "A" in line 17 on page 1 down through "CREATED" in line 2 on page 2 and substitute "THE OWNER OF A FEE SIMPLE OR LEASEHOLD ESTATE IN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS USED, INTENDED TO BE USED, OR AUTHORIZED TO BE USED FOR FOUR OR FEWER DWELLING UNITS MAY NOT CREATE A REVERSIONARY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY UNDER A GROUND LEASE OR A GROUND SUBLEASE FOR A TERM OF YEARS RENEWABLE FOREVER SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF A PERIODIC GROUND RENT".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to any ground lease or ground sublease created before January 22, 2007."

and in line 3, strike "2." and substitute "3."

Amendment as Sent to the Amendment Office at 10:35:45 on 09 FEB 07

SB0106/408576/1

RUSS

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 106
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with the second "Ground" in line 2 down through "for" in line 3 and substitute "Reversionary Interests in"; strike beginning with "creation" in line 4 down through "property" in line 6 and substitute "owner of a fee simple or leasehold estate in certain residential property from creating a reversionary interest in the property under a ground lease or a ground sublease under certain circumstances; providing for the application of this Act"; and in line 7, strike "rent".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "A" in line 17 on page 1 down through "CREATED" in line 2 on page 2 and substitute "THE OWNER OF A FEE SIMPLE OR LEASEHOLD ESTATE IN RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY THAT IS USED, INTENDED TO BE USED, OR AUTHORIZED TO BE USED FOR FOUR OR FEWER DWELLING UNITS MAY NOT CREATE A REVERSIONARY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY UNDER A GROUND LEASE OR A GROUND SUBLEASE FOR A TERM OF YEARS RENEWABLE FOREVER SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF A PERIODIC GROUND RENT".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to any ground lease or ground sublease created before January 22, 2007.";

(Over)

SB0106/408576/1
Amendments to SB 106
Page 2 of 2

JPR

and in line 3, strike "2." and substitute "3.".